
Texas Commission on ^nvironmental Quality
APPLICATIO NO. 35107-C

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBO G UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES
STATE O TEXAS

COUNTY OF BRAZOS
MI i FcE STATION UTILITIES has provided individual notice to

the following entities:
DATE
11/23/05
11/23/05
11/23/05
11123/05
11/23/05
11/23/05
11/23/05
11/23/05
11/23/05
11/23/05
11/23/05
11/23/05
11/23/05

I, David Coleman, P.E., , being duly sworn, file this form as

_Water / Wastewater Division Manager (indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation, or other authorized representative of applicant);
that in such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file and verify such form, am personally familiar

with the notices given with this application, and have complied with all notice requirements in the

application and application acceptance letter; and that all such ts made and matters set for

therein are true and correct.

Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other th the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or

its attorney a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this day of IL , 2005, to certify which

witness my hand and seal of office.

lie in and for the^-- _ --^c-• r._::^_.__Natar^P b
J--

co0z'8t hlnf State of Texas, ,..... ,,,
1saaidxEl voiss w

sexa1 {oaie3 nd/vWN
hl 1 b'N

Print or Type Name of Not4 Public

_ Commission Expires
REGINA L. KELLY

"d^Jtary Public, State of Texas
'My Commission Expires

It d" IA 1) nn7
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College
Reliable, Affo

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

November 23, 2005

Mr. Nathan Jones
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY Physical Plant
1731 TAMU
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77843-1731

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

tation Utilities
able, Community Owned

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Mr. Jones:

The City of College Station has filed an application
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
I No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Sin the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free to ntact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov. ^

Sincerely,

oavidColeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Service

Powering the Heart ^of the Research Valley



-)tice to Neighboring^System, Cities and Lc )wners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICAE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY Physical Plant Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

(Neighboring System or City)
1731 TAMU
(Address)
COLLEGE STATION TX 77843-1731
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an appl
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertil
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility se

The proposed utility service area is located
[direction] of downtown College Station (

on the east by tl
on the south by

ra Territorial Jurisc

for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

Utilitv) with the Texas Commission on
in Brazos County(ies).

nately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
iction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);

Indeaendent Sdhool
on the west by the Brazos River (northweE
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes appro)

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writi
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's na
this application; (3) the statement, "1/we request
persons you represent, would be adversely affe,
your proposed adjustment to the application or
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment

nda
; and

60,167 acres and no current City of College Station

g. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
.e, application number or another recognizable reference to
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
ed by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
CN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

write the:
Texas CommissioiQ on Environmental Quality

Water

Utilities and
Division

Section, MC-153

P. C^Box 13087
Austin, X 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this pub ication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a

legally sufficient hearing request is received or f the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hea ing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamstr al 1-800-687-4040.



Co l lege Station Ut il it ies
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

November 23, 2005

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

Syed Hyder
RIVER SIDE WV1rTP
717B University Dr.
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77840

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Syed Hyder.

The City of College Station has filed an application
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
I No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial noti<
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application
County.

If you have any questions please feel free to
kgoldapp@cst(.gov.

Sincerely,

oavid Cofeman

to landowners and utilities providing the same service
the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
) was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the

CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos

Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water/ Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Waste ater Service

Powering the Heart o^ the Research Valley



Notice to Neighboring S+ern, Cities and Landowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICAT OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILIT SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To RIVER SIDE WWTP
(Neighboring System or City)

(Address)

Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applicatic
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertificatee
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service

The proposed utility service area is located approxirr
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hall,
Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial Jurisdi
on the east by thE
on the south by C

asota River (northeast bou
e Station Independent Sch

for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
tilitv) with the Texas Commission on

Brazos County(ies).

ely 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
'ity or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
;ion and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);

District (southeast bound ; and
on the west by the Brazos River (northwest and s6uthwest boundary).
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately 60,167 acres and no current City of College Station
wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a piblic hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affecte by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CC which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should 'write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division

Utilities and Dist 'cts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, T 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a

legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearin request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.
I

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will bd a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court,

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.



College Station Utilities
Reliable, Affo le, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham Rood College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-764-3660 FAX: 979-764-3452

November 23, 2005

Mr.Hugh Walker
CITY OF BRYAN
P.O. Box 1000
BRYAN, TX 77805

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend C^rtificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C '

Dear Mr. Walker.

The City of College Station has filed an application ith the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Sin the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial noti was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres;

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free to ntact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^David Coleman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water/ Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures: I
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Service

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



. . otice to Neighbo

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CER
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER

To: CITY OF BRYAN
(Neighboring System or City)

, Cities and Lc. owners

OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

(Address)
BRYAN TX 77805
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applic ation for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertific ted Utility) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approxi ately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hall [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
Brvan/Colleae Station Extra Territorial Juris iction and Brazos River (northwest boundarv);
on the east by the Navasota River (northeast
on the south by College Station Independent
on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest a
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approxim
wastewater current customers.

und
and

A request for a public hearing must be in writi
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's na
this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request
persons you represent, would be adversely affe,
your proposed adjustment to the application or
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment

y 60,167 acres and no current City of College Station

g. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
e, application number or another recognizable reference to
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
ed by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
CN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

write the:
Texas Commissio on Environmental Quality

Water upply Division
Utilities and Di tricts Section, MC-153

P. OI. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive' Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative earings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH w 11 submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.



College tation Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham RoO College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-764-3660 FAX: 979-764-3452

November 23, 2005

WELLBORN RESOURCES LLC WWTP
P.O. Box 6733
BRYAN, TX 77805

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend C^rtificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of College Station has filed an application h the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater N No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Sin the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application
County.

CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos

If you have any questions please feel free to
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^DavidColeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water/ Wastewater Division Manager

Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastowater Service

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



otice to Neighboring ^ystem, Cities and Lc^. _,owners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICA E OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTIL Y SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: WELLBORN RESOURCES LLC WWTP Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

(Neighboring System or City)
P.O. Box 6733
(Address)
BRYAN TX 77805
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applicz

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertific,
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility serv

The proposed utility service area is located approxi
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hall
Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial Jurisc
on the east by the Navasota River ( northeast b<
on the south by College Station Independent Sc
on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest anc
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes

wastewater current customers.

for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

TTtil,tv) with the Texas Commission on

in Brazos County(ies).

iately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
ction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);

ool east boundary): and

60,167 acres and no current City of College Station

A request for a public hearing must be in writi
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's na
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request
persons you represent, would be adversely affe,
your proposed adjustment to the application or
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment

;. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
e, application number or another recognizable reference to
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
;d by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
CN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water upply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. C . Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede 11amr al 1-800-687-4040.



Co l lege Stat ion Uti l ities
Reliable, Affo ble, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham Road College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-764-3660 FAX: 979-764-3452

November 23, 2005

TEXAS WORLD SPEEDWAY
P.O. Box 11000
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77842

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend C rtificate of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of College Station has filed an application with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater C N No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application o landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free to
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

oavidColeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

^ntact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Service

Powering the Heart the Research Valley



Notice to Neighboring SIyytern, Cities and Landowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: TEXAS WORLD SPEEDWAY Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005
(Neighboring System or City)
P.O. Box 11000
(Address)
COLLEGE STATION TX 77842
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applicati^ for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertificate Utility) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility servicel in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approxima ely 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hall, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
Brvan/Colleae Station Extra Territorial Jurisdic ion and Brazos River (northwest boundarv):
on the east by the Navasota River (northeast bou da ;
on the south by College Station Inde pendent Sch ool District (sc
on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest and s outhwest bou
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writing
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a I
persons you represent, would be adversely affecte
your proposed adjustment to the application or CC
withdraw your request for a hearing.

boundary); and

167 acres and no current City of College Station

You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
application number or another recognizable reference to
iblic hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
J which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission Environmental Quality

Water Su ply Division
Utilities and Dist 'cts Section, MC-153

P. O. 13ox 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative H arings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH willsubmit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court. I

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamarlal 1-800-687-4040.



(94r

College $tation Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

November 23, 2005

Mr. Edsel Jones
ROLLING RIDGE LTD.
310 University Dr. E.
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77840-1730

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Mr. Jones:

The City of College Station has filed an application
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
I No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial noti was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application ^r CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free to c^Ontact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^DavidCoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Service

Powering the Heart oti the Research Valley



Norace to Neighboring Sy4tern, Cities and Lanauwne7-s

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER

To: ROLLING RIDGE LTD.
(Neighboring System or City)
310 Universitv Dr. E.
(Address)

SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

Date 3otice Mailed: November 23, 2005

STATION
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applicatic
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertificate(
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service

The proposed utility service area is located approxim^
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hall, [1
Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial Jurisdic
on the east by the Navasota River (northeast bou
on the south by College Station Independent Sch
on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest and :
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately

wastewater current customers.

for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
Utility) with the Texas Commission on
i Brazos County(ies).

3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
i and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);

:hwest boundan
ndarv): and

167 acres and no current City of College Station

A request for a public hearing must be in writing. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CC which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission o Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. 1 ox 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearin request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the
application to the State Office of Administrative H arings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede Ilamar al 1-800-687-4040.



College $tation Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-7643452

November 23, 2005

Mr.Michael Hensarling
RIVER OAKS PARK WWTP
P.O. Box 126
WELLBORN, TX 77842

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Mr. Hensarling:

The City of College Station has filed an application
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
I No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notic
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application
County.

If you have any questions please feel free to
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^Davuf Coleman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

b landowners and utilities providing the same service
the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
) was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the

CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos

Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastowater Service

Powering the Heart f the Research Valley



Notice to Neighboring S*tein, Cities and Lando wners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICAT OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILIT SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: RIVER OAKS PARK WWTP
(Neighboring System or City)

Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

(Address)
WELLBORN
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an applicati n for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertificate Utilily) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approxim ely 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hall, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
Brvan/Colleqe Station Extra Territorial Jurisdic tion and Brazos River (northwest bounda ;
on the east by the Navasota River ( northeast bou da
on the south by College Station Independent Sch ol D
on the west by the Brazos River (northwest and outh,
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writin;
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's nam
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request a
persons you represent, would be adversely affect,
your proposed adjustment to the application or C
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment shoulc
Texas Commission c

Water Si
Utilities and Dist

P. O.
Austin, T

within thirty (30) days from the date of this public
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if
Only those individuals who submit a written hearir
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

southeast boundary); and

167 acres and no current City of College Station

You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
application number or another recognizable reference to
iblic hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)

s4 which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

write the:
n Environmental Quality
)ply Division
icts Section, MC-153
sox 13087
: 78711-3087
tion or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
ie Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive irector will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will b a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede 1lamar;al 1-800-687-4040.



College $tation Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

November 23, 2005

MARA MOBILE HOME PARK
8822 Burgess Ln.
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of College Station has filed an application
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
I No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notic
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

to landowners and utilities providing the same service
the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
) was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application or CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County. ;

If you have any questions please feel free to
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

Sincerely,

TiavufColeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water/ Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Service

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



Notice to Neighboring Sywtein, Cities and Lana(.,ners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICAT^ OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: MARA MOBILE HOME PARK Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005
(Neighboring System or City)
8822 Burgess Ln.
(Address)
COLLEGE STATION TX 77845
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an application for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertificateqi Utility) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility servicel in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approxim ely 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hal l,[ ity or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
Brvan/Colleqe Station Extra Territorial Jurisdic ion and Brazos River (northwest bounda ;
on the east by the Navasota River (north
on the south by College Station Indepen
on the west by the Brazos River (northwest and
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writin
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's nam
this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request a
persons you represent, would be adversely affect
your proposed adjustment to the application or C
withdraw your request for a hearing.

167 acres and no current City of College Station

You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
application number or another recognizable reference to
iblic hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)

sT which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. ox 13087
Austin, T 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if he Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearink request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAR will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will b^ a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

District (southeast boundary); and
thwest boundarv).

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.



College Station Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-7643452

November 23, 2005

GLEN OAKS MOBILE HOME PARK
4303 Pate Rd. #60
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of College Station has filed an application
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
I No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notic
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

:o landowners and utilities providing the same service
the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free to
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^DavidColeman

contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water/ Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Waste ater Service

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



Notice to Neighboring Sy^tem, Cities and Landuwners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE! OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: GLEN OAKS MOBILE HOME PARK Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

(Neighboring System or City)
4303 Pate Rd. #60
(Address)

TA

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an appl

portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertil
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility se

for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
Iltilitv) with the Texas Commission on

Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south

[direction] of downtown College Station City Hall, [6ty or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by

Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial Jurisdiction and Brazos River ( northwest boundary);

on the east by the Navasota River ( northeast boupdary);
on the south by College Station Independent Sftol District (southeast boundary); and

on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest and s
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes approximately

wastewater current customers.

st boun

acres and no current City of College Station

A request for a public hearing must be in writing You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request apublic hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087
within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearir}g request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive irector will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative H arings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH wili submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will b(e a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamao al 1-800-687-4040.



College Station Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

November 23, 2005

Ms.Karen Coleman
DUCK HAVEN LTD
3608 E 29TH ST STE 100
BRYAN, TX 77802-3814

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

Dear Ms. Coleman:

The City of College Station has filed an application
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
I No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Sin the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notide was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos
County.

If you have any questions please feel free to ^ontact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

DavidColeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water/ Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wast water Service

P.0.13ox 9960 1601 Graham Ro d
Phone: 979-764-3660

Powering the Heart Of the Research Valley



otice to Neighboring System, Cities and L. ;owners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To DUCK HAVEN LTD
(Neighboring System or City)
3608 E 29TH ST STE 100
(Address)

Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an ap
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decer
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility

The proposed utility service area is located ap
[direction] of downtown College Station Citti
Bryan/College Station Extra Territorial J
on the east by the P
on the south by Col
on the west by the Brazos River (northwest an southwest boundan
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writi
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's na
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request
persons you represent, would be adversely affei
your proposed adjustment to the application or
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment
Texas Comm

Water :
Utilities and Di

for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
Utilitvl with the Texas Commission on

in Brazos County(ies).

iately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
ction and Brazos River (northwest boundarv):

and

y 60,167 acres and no current City of College Station

;. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
e, application number or another recognizable reference to
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
;d by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
'.N which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

write the:
on Environmental Quality

ly Division
Is Section, MC-153

P. OI. Box 13087
Austin, X 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publ'cation or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a

legally sufficient hearing request is received or i the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hear l request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is

set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled. ^

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH will submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.



College Stat ion U t ilit ies
Reliable,

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

November 23, 2005

CARTER LAKE WATER SUPPLY CORP
1852 CARTER LAKE DR
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

To Whom It May Concern:

The City of College Station has filed an application
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater
been assigned Application No. 35107-C.

'able, Community Owned
College Station, TX 77842

FAX: 979-764-3452

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
I No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has

College Station Utilities sent notice of this application to landowners and utilities providing the same service
within the requested area on October 21, 2005. Since the initial letters were sent out, College Station Utilities
has discovered that the acreage figure in the initial notice was incorrect. The correct figure for the acreage of the
requested CCN area is 60,167 acres, not 60.167 acres.

Please find enclosed a corrected Notice of Application
County.

If you have any questions please feel free to
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^DavirfColeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water/ Wastewater Division Manager

CCN to Provide Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos

Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Waste water Service

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



.. otice to X

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERT
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER

To: CARTER LAKE WATER SUPPLY CORP
(Neighboring System or City)
1852 CARTER LAKE DR
(Address)

tem, Cities and Lc...aowners

E OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

Date Notice Mailed: November 23, 2005

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an ap
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decer
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility

The proposed utility service area is located -,
[direction] of downtown College Station Ci

on the east by the
on the south by Ci

0

on the west by the Brazos River (northwest
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.

The total area being requested includes

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writi
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's na
this application; (3) the statement, "l/we request
persons you represent, would be adversely affei
your proposed adjustment to the application or
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment

on for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
;d Utilitvl with the Texas Commission on

in Brazos County(ies).

iately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
ction and Brazos River (northwest boundary);

southwest
itheast boundarV1; and

y 60,167 acres and no current City of College Station

g. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
e, application number or another recognizable reference to
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
ed by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
CN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

write the:
Texas Commissiorl on Environmental Quality

Water $upply Division
Utilities and Di tricts Section, MC-153

P. . Box 13087
Austin, X 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publlication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH w 11 submit a recommendation to the Commission for final
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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Bickerstaff, It'leath, Smiley, Pollan, Kever & McDaniel, L.L.P.
A Registered Limited Liability Partnership

816 Congress Avenue
Suite 1700
Austin, Texas 78701-2443

Telephone: (512) 472-80'2I

ti ttp://www.bickerstafr conr

The information contained in thisfacsimileispri^7eged & confidential .lt is intended

only for the use of the individual or entity rramejd below. If you have received this

transmission in error, please notify us by telephone collect and return it to us at the

above address. Thank you.

DATE: November 23, 2005 CLIENT #: 1094.22

TELECOPIER CO R SHEET
Fax Number: (512) 320-S638

TELECOPIER NUMBER: 239-6972

SEND TO: Karen Blaschke, Utilitie,
Water Supply Division

FIRMICOMPANY: TCEQ
In case of transmission problems -
TELEPHONE NUMBER:239-6932

FROM: William I). Dugat III

TOTAL PAGES INCLUDING C

Q ORIGINAL WILL FOLLOW VIA U.S. MAIL

TELECOPIER OPERATOR:

k Districts Section,

SHEET: 3

® OttiGINAL WILL NOT FOLLOW

TIME: a.m./p.m.

Please contact the fax center at 5I2-Q72-8021 if complete FAX is not received.

TRTCIC` /, L°
vA1^

r-
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Bickerstaff, Heath, Smiley, Poll n, Kever & McDaniel, L.L.P
81b GonArcei Menue 8ude 1700 Austin, Taxu 78701 ( 50) d72 A021 Fix (512) 920-5698 r" Cldcemeti com

November 23,

VIA FACSIMILE 239-6972

Ms. Karen Blaschke
Utilities & Districts Section

Water Supply Division - Mail Code 153
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re: Application from the City of College Station to Amend Cenificate of
Convenience and Necessity (C No 20126 in Brazos County;
Application No. 35107-C

Dear. Ms Blaschke:

The purpose of this letter is to respond t your November 17, 2005 letter to me

regarding the City of College Station's application to amend its sewer CCN. I received

the letter on November 23, 2005 and it provides r a response deadline of November 25,

2005. The November 17, 2005 letter concludes that to date the TCEQ staff has not

received information necessary to proceed with the City's application. As explained

below, this conclusion is incorrect. Specifically you indicate that the following items are
still needed:

a) an original and three copies of a publisher's affidavit of the newspaper
publication with tear sheets of the ublished notice attached;

b) four copies of each individual not*e and map sent to neighboring utilities
and affected parties;

c) one copy of the landowner notice and map sent to each landowner; and
d) an original and three copies of th e signed affidavits that individual notice

to neighboring utilities, affected i divxduals and each landowner has been
given.

The City of College Station transmitted t ese i tems to TCEQ via Federal Express
for arrival on October 28, 2005. Federal Express records indicate the items were received
by TCEQ on October 28, 2005 and that "L. Mercer" signed for the information-

1 spoke with you on the telephone on November 2, 2005 You indicated that the
TCEQ had indeed received the information on October 28, 2005 but that you had not
received the packed through interoffice mail until ' November 1, 2005.



l pA JGlil. Uy • JILJLUJ[.]JO

Ms. Karen Blaschke
November 23, 200S
Page 2

niuncnz.inrr nw in 11-LJ-0J 11 -3b rg • -j/-j

During the November 2, 2005 telephone conversation we also discussed an error
in the acreage number that was sent to individual landowners. The acreage was corrected
and new notice mailed to landowners on NoveTnb 4, 2005. College Station will send to
you today for delivery on Friday, November 25, 2005, the corrected landowner notice
and affidavit.

Please confirm that TCEQ has indeed rec ived the required information as you
indicated to me on November 2, 2005. Alt atively, College Station asks for an
extension of the November 2S, 2005 deadline if CEQ has not received all the required
information so that the City can retransmit all the information to you.

Sincerely,

cm

William D ugat M

cc: Michelle Abrams
Jennifer Nations



Kathleen Hartnett White, Chairman

R. B. "Ralph" Marquez, Commissioner
^ ^ r•,:;;

Lary), R. Soward, Commissioner

Glenn Shankle, Executive Director

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY

Protecting Texas by Reducing an4 Preventing Pollution

November 17, 1005

Mr. William D. Dugat III
Bickerstaff, Heath, Smiley, Pollan, Kever & McDaniel,
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 1700
Austin, Texas 78701

FINAL NOTICE OF

Re: Application from the City of College Station to
(CCN) No. 20126 in Brazos County; Applicati

CN: 600732598; RN: 101411239

Dear Mr. Dugat:

CIENCY

Certificate of Convenience and Necessity

No. 35107-C

To date we have not received the required informatio necessary to proceed with the City of College

Station's application.

As stated in our letter dated September 23, 2005, the next step towards having your application accepted

is to provide the revised public notices without delay. he notice to the public must be published once

each week for two (2) consecutive weeks in a newspape of general circulation in Brazos County. It is the
responsibility of the aplicant to provide correct notice' of the application to any utilities within two (2)

miles of your proposed service area, any city with an extraterritorial jurisdiction which overlaps the

proposed service area or other affected parties in your requested area. You will also be required to

provide mailed notice to all landowners included in your proposed CCN area pursuant to

commission order dated October 21, 2004 . The lanqowner information may be obtained from the

coun the

the notices carefully before mailing or publishing.

As proof that notice was provided, you are required to send us the following:

CN lies. Check

a) an original and three copies of apublisher's affidavit of the newspaper publication with tear

sheets of the published notice attached;

b) four copies of each individual notice a^d map sent to neighboring utilities and affected

parties;
c) one copy of the landowner notice and map sent to each landowner; and

d) an original and three copies of the signed affidavits that individual notice to neighboring
utilities, affected individuals and each landowner has been given. (Copies of the Affidavit

forms are enclosed with this letter.)



Mr. William D. Dugat III
Page 2
November 17, 2005

Include a location map delineating the proposed service ^rea with your individual notices to neighboring

utilities, other affected parties and each landowner. i

In addition to the notice requirements the following inf1rmation is also necessary to proceed with your

application:

a) Provide copies of any additional letters f intent from developers, landowner requests,

applications for service or a combination of the above to justify the need for sewer service

in the requested area.

b) Your application has received a preliminary review of your financial and managerial
capability to provide service to the reques d area. Please provide a copy of your September

30, 2004 fiscal year-end audit. You m ?.y be asked for additional information after a

comprehensive review.

c) You will also be required to provide
outside the City of College Station's c

wners consent for all proposed area located
extraterritorial jurisdiction.

These items must be completed and returned by Novern
proceed until the close of the 30 day public comment
have been given. If we do not receive the requested
returned for failure to prosecute.

If you have any questions, please contact Ms. Karen B1
include Mail Code 153 in the letterhead address.

Sincerely,

Michelle Abrams, Team Leader
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division

MA/KLB/mmg

Enclosures

2005. Processing of this application cannot
which begins after all the required notices
ition by this date, your application will be

at 512/239-6932, or if by correspondence,

cc: Mr. Kama] Adhikari, TCEQ



October 27, 2005

Colle g e
Reliable, Affon

P.O. Box 9960 • 1601
Phone: 97

RE: Application to Amend Certificate of Convenience & N
Application No. 35107-C

Michele Abrams, Team Leader
Utilities & Districts Section
Water Supply Division (MC 153)
TCEQ
P.O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

Dear Ms. Abrams:

tation Utilities
able, Community Owned
Iraham Road • College Station, TX 77842
764-3660 • FAX: 979-764-3452

(CCN) No. 20126 in Brazos County

Enclosed please find proof of notification of College Stat n's application to amend its Wastewater CCN No.
20126. Newspaper notice was published October 19 and 6, 2005. Notification packets including a cover letter,
notice form, and map of affected area were mailed to neighboring utilities, affected parties, and landowners on
October 25, 2005. The following information is attached for your review:

1) Publisher's affidavit of the newspaper put cation and tear sheets of the published notice
• original and three copies

2) Individual notice and map delineating th proposed service area sent to neighboring utilities
and other affected parties
• four copies of each notice and map s nt to each party

3) Individual notice and map delineating the roposed service area sent to each landowner
• one copy of notice and map

4) Signed affidavits that individual notice' has been given to neighboring utilities, affected
individuals and each landowner
• original and three copies

5) September 30, 2004 fiscal year-end audit
• Fiscal Year 2004 Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (auditor's report attached in

hard copy and full report provided on CD).

If you have any questions please contact Jennifer Douglass Nations at (979) 764-6223 or e-mail

inations a^cstx.qov.

Respectfully Submitted,

David Coleman
Water J Wastewater Division Manager

C

Enclosures (6) .Jft

Cc: William D. Dugat III (Bickerstaff, Heath, Smiley, Pollan, Kever & McDaniel, LLP)
File

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



Texas Commission on E^nvironmental Quality

APPLICATION! NO. 35107-c

PUBLISHER'S ^AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF BRAZOS

Before me, the undersigned a^uthority, on this day personally appeared
Joy Warren I

who being by me duly sworn, deoses and says that (s)he is the

Statistical clerk ofthe

TITLE
B ryan/College Station Ea g le

NAME OF NEWSPAPER

newspaper is regularly published in Bryan^, Texas

County(ies) and generally circulated in Brazo s

County (Counties), Texas; and that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the

f

O tober 19th & October 26th 2005

0ll o w mg dat e(3), t t•o wi .

l^Gr.nQ
U

U ewspaper ttepresentative s 3ignaLur-c

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 26th day of October, 2005, to certify which

witness my hand and seal of office.

KATHY BREWER

AUGUST 19, 2006

tlt-

Notary Public, State of Texas
My Cn:rimisdon Expires

sfor the State of TexasNot ry Pu ic and fo

Kath rewer

; that said

Brazos

Print or Type Name of Notary Public

Commissio^n ^pes E 1$ /^^^ 6

OCT 2 8 2005

ON
ENVIR®NMci^'T.AL QUALITY



Advertis ing
Rece ipt

Bryan-College Station Eagle
P.O. Box 3000
Bryan, TX 77805

Phone: (979)776-4444

Fax: (979)774-0053

CITY OF COLLEGE STATION

JENNIFER NATIONS

P 0 BOX 9960

COLLEGE STATION , TX 77844

Acct #: 11106728

Ad #: 00006273

Phone: (979)764-6223

Date: 10/17/2005

Ad taker: jku Salesperson: 22

Sort Line: NOTICE FOR PUBLICATION Classification: 0699

Description Start Stop Ins. Cost/Day Total

01 B/CS Eagle 10/19/2005 10/26/2005 2 233.75 467.50

Ad Text:

Notice FOR PUBLICATION

Payment Reference:

CC NO. 2386 06/07 -467.5 Auth:
734618A 529113507934"

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE
OF CONVENIENCE
AND NECESSITY (CCN) TO PROVIDE SEWER UTILITY SERVICE
IN Brazos COUNTY

The City of College Station (Name of Applicant) has filed an 0pplication for
a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a portion(s) of (N/A
Name of Decertificated Utility) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in BrazOs County.

Total : 467.50
Tax: 0.00

Net: 467.50
Prepaid: - 467.50

(-
Total Due 0.6-6

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 3.78 miles east



Texas Commission
APPLICATI

AFFIDAVIT OF NOTICE TO NEIGHBOI
STATE

COUNTY OF BRAZOS

the following entities:

Environmental Quality
NO. 35107-C

G UTILITIES AND AFFECTED PARTIES
TEXAS

has provided individual notice to

DATE
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05
10/20/05

RIVER OAKS PARK WWTP
I

ROLLING RIDGE LTD.

TH

I, P.E.

member of partnership, title of officer of corporation,

, being duly sworn, file this form as
(indicate relationship to applicant, that is, owner,

or other authorized representative of applicant); that in
such capacity, I am qualified and authorized to file 4nd verify such form, am personally familiar with the
notices given with this application, and have compliled with all notice requirements in the application and
application acceptance letter; and that all such statemer^ts made and matt set ^ in are true and correct.

Applicant's Authorized Representative

If the applicant to this form is any person other than the sole owner, partner, officer of the applicant, or its
attorney a properly verified Power of Attorney must be enclosed.

Subscribed and sworn to before me thisd4y of 2005, to certify which

witness my hand and seal of office.

tary Public in and for the
State of Texas

==io*^.r.^yo'^ns REGINA L. KELLY
= Notary Public, State of Texas ^^^^^^ J

My Commission Expires i 1

Jury ta, 2007 Print or Type Name of o Public
Commission Expires ^`
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College $tation Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham Road College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-7643660 FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

Mr. Bob Waters
CARTER LAKE WATER SUPPLY CORP
PO BOX 9473
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77842-9473

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Mr. Waters:

The City of College Station has filed an application
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please f
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an ;

i the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
N No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
) map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to
kgoidapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

DavidCb(eman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wast$water Service
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

RECEIVED

OCT 2 8 2005
^EX,^6 cummxsszoly

ONPowering the Heart of the Research ValNIM11RCKIMENTAL QUALITY



otice to Neighboring System, Cities and L. ^owners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: CARTER LAKE WATER SUPPLY CORP Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005
(Neighboring System or City)
PO BOX 9473
(Address)
COLLEGE STATION TX 77842-9473
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an application for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertificated Utility) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located ,
[direction] of downtown Colleqe Station Ci

on the east by the N
on the south by CoI I
on the west by the Brazos River (northwe:
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes appro^
wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writi g. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's n e, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CCN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment shoOd write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water $upply Division
Utilities and Diotricts Section, MC-153

P. O'l Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH wi 1 submit a recommendation to the Commission for final
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district
court.

nately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
iction and Brazos River (northwest boundarv):

north

boun
; and

60.167 acres and no current City of College Station

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar at 1-800-687-4040.
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College Station Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham Rood College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-764-3660 FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

WELLBORN RESOURCES LLC WWTP
P.O. Box 6733
BRYAN, TX 77805

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Sir or Madam,

The City of College Station has filed an application ith the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please fin enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an am a map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

DavidCoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Service
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



..otice to Neighboring System, Cities and Lu...Jowners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTIL1rI'Y SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: WELLBORN RESOURCES LLC WWTP Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005
(Neighboring System or City)
P.O. Box 6733
(Address)
BRYAN TX 77805
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an application for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertifica ed Utilijy) with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility servi e in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approximately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hall, [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
B ryan/College Station Extra Territorial Jurisd i ction and Brazos River (northwest boundary);
on the east by the Navasota River (northe^
on the south by College Station IndependE
on the west by the Brazos River (northweE
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes appro:
wastewater current customers.

nd

60.167 acres and no current City of College Station

istrict and

A request for a public hearing must be in writi . You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's name, application number or another recognizable reference to
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
persons you represent, would be adversely affected by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
your proposed adjustment to the application or CN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment should write the:
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality

Water Supply Division
Utilities and Di3tricts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hea ' g request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative earings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH wi I submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will e a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamaa- al 1-800-687-4040.
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C(J(f

College
Reliab le, Affo

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

October 25, 2005

Mr. Hugh Walker
CITY OF BRYAN
P.O. Box 1000
BRYAN, TX 77805

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

tion Utilities
'able, Community Owned

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Mr. Walker:

The City of College Station has filed an application
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please f
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an ^

i the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
N No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
a map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

oavid Cofeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

Service

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



otice to Neighboring System, Cities and L, ]owners

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTIL^TY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: CITY OF BRYAN Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005
(Neighboring System or City)

(Address)
BRYAN TX 77805 ^
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an application for a CCN I to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertific ted Utili with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approxi ately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hal) [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
Bnran/College Station Extra Territorial Juris iction and Brazos River (northwest boundarv):
on the east by the Navasota River (northeast
on the south by College Station Independent
on the west by the Brazos River (northwest a
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes approxim

outheast boundary); and

60.167 acres and no current City of College Station
wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writi
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's na
this application; (3) the statement, "Uwe request
persons you represent, would be adversely affei
your proposed adjustment to the application or
withdraw your request for a hearing.

;. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
e, application number or another recognizable reference to
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
;d by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
CN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

Persons who wish to intervene or comment
Texas Commi

Water
Utilities and D

P. (
Austin,

d write the:
on Environmental Quality
upply Division
tricts Section, MC-153
Box 13087
X 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this pub^ication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or If the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH w 11 submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will Pe a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district
court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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College Station Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham F
Phone: 979-764-3660

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

Syed Hyder
RIVER SIDE WWTP
717B University Dr.
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77840

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Syed Hyder:

The City of College Station has filed an application ith the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please find enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an area map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to contact Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^DavuCColeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water I Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastewater Service
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



. votice to Neighboring System, Cities and L-downers

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: RIVER SIDE WWTP Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005
(Neighboring System or City)
717B University Dr.
(Address)

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an ap
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decer
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility

for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
Utility) with the Texas Commission on

in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located
[direction] of downtown College Station C

on the east by the Navasota River (northez
on the south by College Station Independe
on the west by the Brazos River (northwes
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes appro)
wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writi
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's na
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request
persons you represent, would be adversely affei
your proposed adjustment to the application or
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment
Texas Comm;

Water

iately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by

nd
est bound

and

60.167 acres and no current City of College Station

;. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
e, application number or another recognizable reference to
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
;d by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
-N which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

write the:
on Environmental Quality
annlv Division

Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153
P. O. Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-3087
within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hea 'ng request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH w 11 submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamor al 1-800-687-4040.
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College $tation Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham Rood College Station, TX 77842
Phone: 979-764-3660 i FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

Mr. Nathan Jones
TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY Physical Plant
1731 TAMU
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77843-1731

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Mr. Jones:

The City of College Station has filed an application
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please fi
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an,

i the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
;N No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
a map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Sincerely,

^DavicCColeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

r Service

Powering the Heart bf the Research Valley



, votice to Neighboring System, Cities and Lc-downers

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTILITY SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: TEXAS A&M UNIVERSITY Physical Plant Date Notice Mailed: October 25,2005
(Neighboring System or City)
1731 TAMU
(Address)

(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an ap
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decer
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility

for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a

in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located
[direction] of downtown College Station C
Brvan/Colleae Station Extra Territoria
on the east by the Navasota River
on the south by College Station In
on the west by the Brazos River ( northwest anc
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes approximate

wastewater current customers.

A request for a public hearing must be in writi
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's na
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request
persons you represent, would be adversely affei
your proposed adjustment to the application or
withdraw your request for a hearing.

Persons who wish to intervene or comment

with the Texas Commission on

iately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
ction and Brazos River (northwest boundarv):

boundarv): and

60.167 acres and no current City of College Station

;. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
e, application number or another recognizable reference to
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
^d by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
CN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

write the:
Texas Commissio^ on Environmental Quality

Water upply Division
Utilities and Districts Section, MC-153

P. O. Box 13087
Austin, TX 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this publication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or 0 the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative earings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached

and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH w 11 submit a recommendation to the Commission for final
decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamor al 1-800-687-4040.
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College Station Utilities
Reliable, Affordable, Community Owned

P.O. Box 9960 1601 Graham Ro^d
Phone: 979-764-3660 ,

College Station, TX 77842
FAX: 979-764-3452

October 25, 2005

Mr. Lee Adams
NANTUCKET LIMITED
1502 Nantucket Dr.
COLLEGE STATION, TX 77845-8364

RE: City of College Station Application to Amend
20126 in Brazos County; Application No. 35107-C

of Convenience and Necessity (CCN) No.

Dear Mr. Adams:

The City of College Station has filed an application th the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality to
amend its wastewater certificated area (Wastewater CN No. 20126) in Brazos County. The application has
been assigned Application No. 35107-C. Please fin enclosed a Notice of Application for CCN to Provide
Wastewater Utility Service in Brazos County, and an ar a map indicating the proposed CCN addition.

If you have any questions please feel free to
kgoldapp@cstx.gov.

Karl Goldapp at (979) 764-3659 or e-mail

Sincerely,

DavidCoCeman

David M. Coleman, P.E.
Water / Wastewater Division Manager

Enclosures:
1. Notice of Application for CCN to Provide Wastwater Service
2. Map of area included in CCN Application

Powering the Heart of the Research Valley



_ ^otice to Neighboring System, Cities and L- downers

NOTICE OF APPLICATION FOR CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE AND NECESSITY (CCN)
TO PROVIDE WATER/SEWER UTIL);'I'Y SERVICE IN Brazos COUNTY (IES)

To: NANTUCKET LIMITED Date Notice Mailed: October 25, 2005
(Neighboring System or City)
1502 Nantucket Dr.
(Address)
COLLEGE STATION TX 77805-8364
(City State Zip)

The City of College Station has filed an application for a CCN / to amend CCN No 20126/ and to decertify a
portion(s) of N/A (Name of Decertific ted Utili with the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality to provide sewer utility service in Brazos County(ies).

The proposed utility service area is located approxi ately 3.78 miles east and west and 9.47 miles south
[direction] of downtown College Station City Hal [City or Town] Texas, and is generally bounded on the north by
Brvan/Colleae Station Extra Territorial Jurisd iction and Brazos River (northwest boundarv):
on the east by the Navasota River (northeast b unda ;
on the south by College Station Independent S hool District (southeast boundary); and
on the west by the Brazos River (northwe:
See enclosed map of the proposed service area.
The total area being requested includes appro;
wastewater current customers.

60.167 acres and no current City of College Station

A request for a public hearing must be in writi
daytime telephone number; (2) the applicant's na
this application; (3) the statement, "I/we request
persons you represent, would be adversely affei
your proposed adjustment to the application or
withdraw your request for a hearing.

g. You must state (1) your name, mailing address, and
e, application number or another recognizable reference to
public hearing"; (4) a brief description of how you or the
ed by the granting of the application for a CCN; and (5)
CN which would satisfy your concerns and cause you to

Persons who wish to intervene or comment shotild write the:
Texas Commissiot on Environmental Quality

Water upply Division
Utilities and D stricts Section, MC-153

P. Box 13087
Austin, X 78711-3087

within thirty (30) days from the date of this pub^ication or notice. A public hearing will be held only if a
legally sufficient hearing request is received or if the Commission on its own motion requests a hearing.
Only those individuals who submit a written hearing request or a written request to be notified if a hearing is
set will receive notice if a hearing is scheduled.

If a public hearing is requested, the Executive Director will not issue the CCN and will forward the

application to the State Office of Administrative Hearings (SOAH) for a hearing. If no settlement is reached
and an evidentiary hearing is held, the SOAH ill submit a recommendation to the Commission for final

decision. If an evidentiary hearing is held, it will be a legal proceeding similar to a civil trial in state district

court.

Si desea informacion en Espanol, puede llamar al 1-800-687-4040.
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